Quality Care - for you, with you

Information Governance Team

Our ref: FOI 2016 - 356

#### FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 - INFORMATION REQUEST

Your request for information regarding elderly adult care home/nursing home safeguarding concerns has now been considered and part of the information requested is enclosed.

The enclosed information has been supplied to you for your personal use under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and remains protected by copyright. You do not have an automatic right to re-use the information e.g. for commercial purposes or by publishing or issuing further copies of the information unless you have received permission from the Trust.

For further information please refer to the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005.

If you are unhappy as to how this request has been handled, you should write to Mrs Claire Graham, the FOI lead for the Trust. You have the right to seek a review within the Trust in the first instance.

If, after receiving a response, you remain unhappy, you can refer your complaint to the Information Commissioner at The Information Commissioner's office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5AF. It is important to note that if you refer any matter to the Information Commissioner, you will need to show evidence of having gone through the Trust's review procedure to try to resolve the matter with the Trust in the first instance.

If you have any queries or concerns then please contact Mrs Claire Graham at the following address:

Southern Health & Social Care Trust Ferndale Bannvale Site 10 Moyallen Road Gilford BT63 5JX

Tel:

028 38 833250

Email:

Foi.Team@Southerntrust.hscni.net

#### Yours sincerely

# ANGELA MCVEIGH DIRECTOR OF OLDER PEOPLE AND PRIMARY CARE ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF NURSING & AHPS

Enc: Response 2016/356

CareHome\_Directory\_2016/356

### SOUTHERN HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE TRUST FREEDOM OF INFORMATION RESPONSE 2016/356

#### Please provide figures for:

- 1) Number of Safeguarding concerns received
- 2) Number of Investigations conducted

Please see table

3) Outcome of the investigations conducted. (e.g. substantiated, not substantiated, partially substantiated, etc.)

To obtain this information a manual trawl of records would be required. The cost of locating and retrieving the information exceeds the "appropriate limit" as stated in the Freedom of Information (Fees and Appropriate Limit) Regulations 2003 and would exceed the £450 fee limit and is therefore cost prohibitive.

4) Number of Deaths of any person who used the care service

Please see table

5) Number of Incidents reported to or investigated by the police

To obtain this information a manual trawl of records would be required. The cost of locating and retrieving the information exceeds the "appropriate limit" as stated in the Freedom of Information (Fees and Appropriate Limit) Regulations 2003 and would exceed the £450 fee limit and is therefore cost prohibitive.

6) Number of Pressure Ulcers of any grade reported by the provider or external medical staff or family, etc.

Please see table

7) Total number of elderly care/nursing homes within your local authority.

Please provide these figures in the following way:

1. Name and address of each home.

Please see attached spreadsheet.

2. Breakdown of the above for years 2013, 2014, 2015 and for 2016 between January and May if available.

Please see table.

All Homes	Number of Safeguarding Concerns *	Number of Safeguarding Investigations **	Number of deaths	Number of pressure ulcers
2013	249	26	1110	NA
2014	336	112	927	45
2015	417	200	678	55
Jan-June 2016	161	48	250	0

#### Please note

<sup>\*</sup> This figure is the total number of Adult Safeguarding referrals all Programmes or Care.

<sup>\*\*</sup> This figure is the number of Older Persons Investigations commencing in a Nursing Home.

#### ARMAGH AND DUNGANNON NURSING HOMES

Home	Address	Address	Postcode
Apple Blossom Lodge (formerly The Retreat)	62 Drumilly Rd	Armagh	BT61 8RH
Ard Mhacha	Cathedral Road	Armagh	BT61 8AR
Ashbrook	50 Moor Road	Coalisland	BT71 4QB
Chestnut Lodge	47 Carrickaness Rd	Benburb	BT71 7NH
Collegeland	54 Lislasly Road, Aughanlig	Dungannon	BT71 6TB
Copperfields	1-3 Moore St	Aughnacloy	BT716SR
Corkhill Lodge	27 Coolmaghery Road	Dungannon	BT70 3HJ
Dunlarg	224 Keady Road	Armagh	BT60 3EW
Geanann Care Centre	31 Ballygawley Road	Dungannon	BT70 1EL
Glenview (Cabragh)	9 Cabragh Rd	Dungannon	BT70 3AH
Greenpark	15 Keady Rd	Armagh	BT60 4DH
Hamilton Court	45 Hamiltonsbawn Road	Armagh	BT60 1HW
. Hockley	11 Drumilly Rd	Armagh	BT61 8RG

Home	Address	Address	Postcode
Nightingale	34 Old English Road	Dungannon	BT71 7PA
Rathowen	119 Portadown Rd	Tandragee	BT62 2LT
Sanville	17b Annagher Rd	Coalisland	BT714NE
St. McCartan's	74 Main Street	Clougher	BT76 0AA
The Valley	8 Tullybroom Rd	Clougher	BT76 0UW

ARMAGH AND DUNGANNON RESIDENTIAL HOMES

Home	Address	Address	Postcode
Fairlawns	63 Drum Cairn Road	Armagh	BT61 8DQ
Guardian Residential Home	28 Moor Road Coalisland	Dungannon	BT71 4QB
Roughan House	68 Roughan Road Newmills	Dungannon	BT71 4HB
Sunnymead	12 Portadown Road	Armagh	BT61 9EE
* Roxborough	2 Dungannon Road Moy	Dungannon	BT71 7SN

#### **CRAIGAVON AND BANBRIDGE NURSING HOMES**

Home	Address	Address	Postcode
Aughnacloy House	2 Tandragee Road	Lurgan	BT66 8GH
Bannview	23 Bannview Road	Banbridge	BT32 3RL
Drombane	39 Glen Road	Blackskull, Dromore	BT25 IJX
Glenview (Portadown)	11 Bleary Rd	Portadown	BT63 5NE
Iveagh House	62 Castlewellan Rd	Banbridge	BT32 4JD
Lisnisky	16 Lisnisky Lane	Portadown	BT63 5RB
Lough Neagh	23 Maghery Rd, Milltown	Portadown	BT63 3SZ
Mahon Hall	16 Mahon Rd	Portadown	BT62 3EF
Mountvale	Brewery Lane Meeting St.	Dromore	BT25 1AH
Rosemount	2 Moy Road	Portadown	BT62 1QL
Sandringham	24 Sandringham Court	Portadown	BT63 5BW

Home	Address	Address	Postcode
Seapatrick PNH	80 Lurgan Road	Banbridge	BT32 4LY
St Francis	71 Charles Street	Portadown	BT62 4BD

#### **CRAIGAVON AND BANBRIDGE RESIDENTIAL HOMES**

Home	Address	Address	Postcode
Belvedere	63 Gilford Road	Lurgan	BT66 7EA
Manor Court	Sloan Street	Lurgan	BT66 8NR
* Crozier	Meeting House Road	Banbridge	BT32 3ER

#### **NEWRY AND MOURNE NURSING HOMES**

Home	Address	Address	Postcode
Ardmaine	8 Fullerton Road	Newry	BT34 2AY
Ashgrove	55 Belfast Rd	Newry	BT35 IQA
Avila	32 Convent Hill	Bessbrook	BT35 7AW
Brooklands	10 Newry Road	Kilkeel	BT34 4DT
Carlingford Lodge	76 Upper Dromore Road	Warrenpoint	BT34 3PN
Glencarron	6 Creamery Road	Crossmaglen	BT32 9AD
Kilbroney House	83 Kilbroney Rd	Rostrevor	BT34 2DL
Our Mother of Mercy	1 Home Avenue	Newry	BT34 2DL
Rathfriland	Rosconner Terrace	Rathfriland	BT34 5DJ
Rockfield	Windmill Road	Newry	BT34 2QW
St Josephs	16 Princess Street	Warrenpoint	BT34 3HN

#### **NEWRY AND MOURNE RESIDENTIAL HOMES**

Home	Address	Address	Postcode
Peacehaven	38 Newry Street	Newry	BT34 4PY
* Cloughreagh	Millvale Road, Bessbrook	Newry	BT35 7NH
* Slieve Roe	Manse Road	Kilkeel	BT34 4BH